



**International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda
Tribunal pénal international pour le Rwanda**

OR: ENG

TRIAL CHAMBER II

Before: Judge William H. Sekule, Presiding
Judge Arlette Ramaroson
Judge Solomy Balungi Bossa

Registrar: Mr. Adama Dieng

Date: 12 May 2008

The PROSECUTOR v. Élie NDAYAMBAJE

Case No. ICTR-96-8-T

Joint Case No. ICTR-98-42-T

SCHEDULING ORDER

Rules 54 and 84 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence

Office of the Prosecutor

Ms. Holo Makwaia
Ms. Adelaide Whest
Ms. Madeleine Schwarz
Ms. Althea Alexis Windsor
Mr. Fergal Gaynor
Mr. Tidiane Mara
Ms. Astou Mbow, Case Manager

Counsel for Ndayambaje

Mr. Pierre Boulé
Mr. Claver Sindayigaya

THE INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL TRIBUNAL FOR RWANDA (the “Tribunal”),

SITTING as Trial Chamber II composed of Judges William H. Sekule, Presiding, Arlette Ramaroson and Solomy Balungi Bossa (the “Chamber”);

CONSIDERING the Statute of the Tribunal and Rules of Procedure and Evidence (the “Rules”) in particular Rules 54 and 84;

CONSIDERING that the presentation of Kanyabashi’s Defence is nearing the end and the Defence for Ndayambaje is the next and last Defence to be heard;

CONSIDERING the need for smooth continuity of the trial without any unnecessary delays and the need for planning for any contingencies that may arise during the presentation of the remaining part of Kanyabashi’s Defence;

RECALLING the Chamber’s scheduling order of 16 April 2008 in which the Defence for Ndayambaje was directed to prepare for the commencement of its case as soon as possible and that disclosures regarding the witnesses it intends to call to testify should be made at least 21 days before a witness comes to testify;

NOTING that disclosures for the first 10 witnesses were made on 21 April 2008;

HEREBY ORDERS the Defence for Ndayambaje to be ready to begin the presentation of its case on 2 June 2008. The Chamber also directs that in the event Ndayambaje’s Defence wishes to make an opening statement, it should be ready to do so at such time before 2 June 2008 if Kanyabashi’s remaining witnesses complete their testimonies early or are unable to attend court as planned.

Arusha, 12 May 2008

William H. Sekule
Presiding Judge

Arlette Ramaroson
Judge

Solomy Balungi Bossa
Judge

[Seal of the Tribunal]